
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000998-2024 

Contract

Provision of Road Safety - Pedestrian Skills and Rusty
Ride

Hull City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-000998

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-034083  

Published 11 January 2024, 3:49pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Hull City Council

The Guildhall, Alfred Gelder Street

Hull

HU1 2AA

Contact

Claire Willingham

Email

c.willingham@hullcc.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1482616052

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000998-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000998-2024
mailto:c.willingham@hullcc.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

168524345

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.hull.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/104102

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.hull.gov.uk/
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/104102


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Road Safety - Pedestrian Skills and Rusty Ride

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80500000 - Training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Hull City Council has utilised its Learning & Training DPS to undertake a further competition
exercise to award contract(s) for the Provision of Safety. The tender exercise has been split
into 2 lots. Lot 1 Rusty Rider & Lot 2 Pedestrian Skills.

The contract for Lot 1 Rusty Rider is for the value of £16,000/annum for the period of 2 years.

The contract for Lot 2- Pedestrian skills is for the value of £16,000/annum for the period of 3
years with with an option to extend up to 2 x 24-months.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £80,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1- Rusty Rider

Lot No



Page 4 to 9

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80500000 - Training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Hull City Council has awarded a contract to First Step Sports to deliver deliver Rusty Rider
(Adult Cycle Training) & Operation Safe Pass training. The training directly supports the
councils aims in delivering modal switch from car to cycle by helping adults returning to
cycling after some time with the skills needed to remain safe in a modern urban setting.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 - Pedestrian Skills

Lot No

2



Page 5 to 9

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80500000 - Training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Hull City Council has awarded a contract to First Step Sports to deliver Pedestrian Skills
(Green Cross Code) training in Hull Primary Schools. Pedestrian Skills training is delivered
across all Hull Primary Schools and any home-schooling group that wish to enrol. It is
essential Pedestrian Skills gives children the fundamental knowledge to cross a variety of
roads safely.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Option to extend up to 2x 24 month period(s).

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-014813

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1- Rusty Rider

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 January 2024

/Notice/014813-2022


Page 7 to 9

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

First Step Sports Ltd

G8 The Bloc, 38 Springfield Way

Anlaby

HU10 6RJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

06866257

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £32,000



Page 8 to 9

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

2

Lot No

2

Title

Lot 2 - Pedestrian Skills

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

First Step Sports Ltd

G8 The Bloc, 38 Springfield Way

Anlaby

HU10 6RJ

Country



Page 9 to 9

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE11 - Kingston upon Hull, City of

National registration number

06866257

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £48,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Town Clerk

Hull

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-04T12:25:38+0100
	TCPDF




